LEARNING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR MOBILE DEVICE (LMS)

AINI FATHILLAH BINTI HASSAN

This report is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the

Bachelor of Computer Science (Software Development)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
2008

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS TESIS*

JUDUL : LEARNING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR MOBILE DEVICE (LMS)

SESI PENGAIJIAN : 2008/2009

Saya AINI FATHILLAH BINTI HASSAN
(HURUF BESAR)

Mengaku membenarkan tesis (PSM/Sarjana/Doktor Falsafah) ini disimpan di Perpustakaan
Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti
berikut:

1. Tesis dan projek adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.

2. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan
membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.

3. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan
membuat salinan tesis ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian
tinggi.

4. **Sjla tandakan (/)

SULIT (Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah
keselamatan atau kepentingn Malaysia
seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA
RAHSIA RASMI 1972)

TERHAD (Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang
telah ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di
mana penyelidikan dijalankan)

TIDAK TERHAD

W -
C,«»/A;Z ® V‘\’}\/—

4

(TANDATANGAN PENULIS) (TAND//ATANGAN PENYELIA)

Alamat Tetap : 29,LORONG BUKIT PN NURAZLINA BT MURD SANUSH
SETONGKOL 73, TAMAN Nama Penyelia
LKNP 25200
KUANTAN,PAHANG. Tarikh: 23/ /0§

Tarikh: 23/6/0F%

CATATAN: * Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Akhir Project Sarjana Muda (PSM)
*#* Jika tesis ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak
berkuasa.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this project report entitled
LEARNING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR MOBILE DEVICE

is written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized without

citations.

‘j ~2 / r o aS
STUDENT " ?}“\y/l Date: ==/ /b¥

T

7
(AINI FATHILLAH BINTI HASSAN)

SUPERVISOR : /‘/ﬁ} - Date: 23 ,,/6 Jo 8
/ —

(PN NURAZLINA BT MOHD SANUSI)

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



DEDICATION

To my beloved parent and siblings.

To my supportive friends.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

il



il

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Bismillahirahmanirrahim

Praise to Allah for giving me strength and patience to complete the Projek
Sarjana Muda. Special thanks and appreciation to my beloved parents Haji Hassan
Bin Othman and Hajah Wan Munaini Bt Wan Ali which always pray and supporting
me. I also would like to express gratitude to my project supervisor Pn Nurazlina Bt
Mohd Sanusi for guiding me through the completion of this project and for those

who involved in contributing something meaningful during this project.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



v

ABSTRACT

Learning Management System (LMS) was developed which based on the
current scenario in online tutoring. This application is limit to the stage of viewing
notes and answering short questions by student and process of adding, updating or
deleting notes by admin. The objective of this application development is to allow
the student to view notes and answering short questions related to Science through
mobile device. Beside that, it aims to assist student in the development and
achievement of life-long learning. Object-oriented approach is used as a project
methodology for this project. The Rational Unified Process is chosen to aid in this
application development based on the capabilities of this approach in smoothing the
object-oriented software development process. Tools that are used in developing this
application such as Sun Wireless Toolkit 2.5.1, Apache Tomcat as web server and
MySQL as the database. The expected result from this application is to help students
to do quick revision in their study.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ABSTRAK

Learning Management System (LMS) for Mobile Device dibangunkan
berdasarkan situasi terkini pembelajaran atas talian. Aplikasi yang dibangunkan ini
menyediakan nota serta soalan pendek untuk kemudahan pelajar dan proses
menambah, membuang serta mengemaskini dilakukan oleh pengurus sistem.
Objektif aplikasi ini adalah untuk memudahkan pelajar membaca nota serta
menjawab soalan berdasarkan matapelajaran Sains menerusi telefon bimbit. Selain
itu, aplikasi ini dapat membantu pelajar untuk menimba ilmu tanpa mengira tempat
dan masa. Pendekatan berorientasikan objek digunakan bagi aplikasi ini. Rational
Unified Process dipilih bagi membangunkan aplikasi ini berdasarkan kebolehan
pendekatan tersebut dalam kaedah pembangunan sistem berorientasikan objek.
Perkakasan yang digunakan seperti Sun Wireless Toolkit 2.5.1, Apache Tomcat
sebagai web server dan MySQL sebagai pangkalan data. Hasil daripada
pembangunan projek ini, diharapkan ia dapat membantu pelajar membuat ulangkaji
dengan cepat dan mudah.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER

CHAPTERI1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUBJECT

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

vi

PAGE

i
iii

iv

vi

it

Xiv

XV



CHAPTER II

CHAPTER 1II

1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Scope
Project Significance
Expected Output

Conclusion

vil

A~ A b~ W

LITERATURE REVIEW AND PROJECT METHODOLOGY

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Facts and Findings
2.2.1 Domain
2.2.2 Existing System
2.2.3 Technique
2.3 Project Methodology
24  Project Requirements
2.4.1 Software Requirements
2.4.2 Hardware Requirements
2.4.3 Other Requirements
2.5  Project Schedule and Milestone
2.6  Conclusion
ANALYSIS
3.1 Introduction
3.2  Problem Analysis
33 Requirement Analysis
3.3.1 Data Requirement
3.3.2 Functional Requirement
3.3.3 Non-functional Requirement
3.3.4 Other Requirement
34  Conclusion

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

12
12
14
16
19
19
19
20
20
21

22
23
25
25
26
29
30
32



CHAPTER 1V

CHAPTER V

CHAPTER VI

DESIGN
4.1 Introduction
4.2 High-Level Design

4.2.1 System Architecture
4.2.2 User Interface
4.2.2.1 Navigation Design
4.2.2.2 Input Design
4.2.2.3 Output Design
4.2.3 Conceptual and Logical Database Design

4.3 Detailed Design
4.3.1 Software Design
4.3.2 Physical Database Design

4.4 Conclusion

IMPLEMENTATION

51 Introduction

5.2 Software Development Environment Setup

53 Software Configuration Management
5.3.1 Configuration Environment Setup
5.3.2 Version Control Procedure

5.4  Implementation Status

5.5 Conclusion

TESTING

6.1 Introduction

6.2 Test Plan

6.2.1 Test Organization
6.2.2 Test Environment
6.2.3 Test Schedule

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

viii

33
34
34
36
36
37
39
39
42
42
44
45

46
46
47
47
48
48
50

51
51
52
52
53



6.3

6.4

6.5
6.6

Test Strategy

6.3.1 Classes of Tests
Test Design

6.4.1 Test Description
6.4.2 Test Data

Test Result and Analysis

Conclusion

CHAPTER VII PROJECT CONCLUSION

4 |
7.2
7.3
7.4

REFERENCES

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

Observation on Weaknesses and Strengths
Propositions for Improvement
Contribution

Conclusion

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

X

54
35
55
55
59
61
61

62
63
64
64

65

67

68



TABLE

2.1
3.1
32
3.3
34
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Project Schedule and Milestone

Data Model for Note Table

Data Model for assessment table

Use case Specification of Make Chapter Selection
Use case Specification of Make Question selection
Use case Specification of View Notes

Use case Specification of Add Notes

Use case Specification of Update Notes

Use case Specification of Delete Notes

Software Requirements

Hardware Requirements

Input design for admin login interface features
Input design for add/delete/update notes interface features
Output design view notes interface features
Admin Table

Note Table

Operation for View Note

Operation for LMS Engine

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

21
26
26
29
72
72
73
73
74
30
32
37
38
39
41
41
42
43



4.8
4.9
4.10
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5

Operation for Admin Screen

Physical database for admin table

Physical database for note table

Version procedure for LMS

User Interface Design And Navigation Module
Implementation status for database module
Implementation for student module

Implementation for Admin module

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

44
45
45
48
49
49
49
50

X1



DIAGRAM

2.1
2.2
2.3
31
3.2
3.3
34
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11

LIST OF FIGURE

TITLE

The percentage of advantages based on survey
The percentage of disadvantages based on survey
The RUP phase model

One —to-one tutoring online scenario

Business flow of current tutoring online system
Business flow of Learning Management System
Use case System

System architecture of LMS.

Sequence Diagram for Make Chapter Selection
Sequence Diagram for Make Question Selection
Sequence Diagram for Viewing Note

Sequence Diagram for Add/Update Notes
Sequence Diagram for Delete Notes

Class Diagram

Navigation Design (Site Map)

Login Interface

Add Interface

Entity Relationship Diagram

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

X1l

PAGE

10
17
23
24
25
28
34
35
76
76
77
78
74
36
37
38
40



5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4

System architecture and implementation
New Project

Open Project

Setting for Project Created

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

xiil

47
82
82
83



X1v

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LMS - Learning Management System
PDA - Personal Digital Assistant
UPSR - Ujian Penilaian Sekolah Rendah
WAP - Wireless Application Protocol
RUP - Rational Unified Process
CLDC - Connected Limited Device Configuration
MIDP - Mobile Information Device Profile
JSP - Java Server Pages
OOAD - Object Oriented Analysis Design
ERD - Entity Relationship Diagram

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



APPENDIX

T m g O W o

LIST OF APPENDICES

TITLE

Gantt Chart

Use Case Specification
Sequence Diagram
Class Diagram
Configuration

User Manual

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

70
71
75
79
81
&4

XV



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background

Learning Management System for Mobile Device (LMS) is a comprehensive and
affordable system that combines content and tools which can replace aspect of
traditional face-to-face instruction. LMS are a web application based to facilitate
anytime, any place access to learning content. The mobile courseware for learning is a
method that applies accelerated learning techniques such as revision and practices while

preparing the UPSR examination.

These accelerated learning techniques will help the user especially the primary
school student to do quick revision on their study. For this project, it will be applied to
the Science subject taken by primary student standard 6. This Learning Management
System for Mobile Device is one of the advanced web based applications that will be
developed to allow user to access Science subject from that website through the mobile

device.

The entire user from standard 6 can view notes from this portal by using mobile
device or PDA’s. This is the new technique or initiative for students to study at any

place, anytime, anywhere without having any reference books.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



1.2 Problem Statement

e Based on the traditional approach which is face-two-face instruction make
students feel bored day by day. They are preferred to use sophisticated
technology or device to make revision compared to the traditional approach.

e This project will help them to make a quickly revision and practices through the
mobile device.

e Other common problem is student have to bring along their reference book

whenever they need to do some revision or practices.

1.3 Objectives
The objectives to develop this project are:
e  To allow the student to view notes related to Science through mobile device.
o To develop course catalog that contains Science subject that divide subject into

several chapter related to it.

. To create a mobility system portable anywhere and anytime.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



1.4 Scope
The scope of the Learning Management System can be determined from various

aspects of categories. With the scope of this system is systematically classified as the
sub chapters below.
1.4.1 Scope of System Functionalities

The main functions of this system include:

e View Note
Divide Science subject into several chapters related to it.

e Admin Module

Admin add, update and delete notes.

1.4.2 Scope of System User
The users of this system include:
e School student standard 6
They can do quick revision on their study without face-to-face instruction by

view notes provided and answer some short question provided.

e Administrator

They can add, update and delete notes.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



1.5 Project Significant

This project will give benefit to the users especially for the primary schools
students who are prepared for UPSR examination. All students standard 6 can do
revision from mobile anytime, anyplace and anywhere. Besides this, mobile learning
technique will help the users to make a fast revision and practices while preparing the
UPSR examination. This technique will make them better understanding the subject in
UPSR examination. This mobile learning management system also helps the users to

save their time and they can access that application they want.

1.6 Expected Output

For this learning management system for mobile device the expected output will
help the users to have knowledge through the hand phones at anyplace without bring
their reference books. Knowledge and learning process can now be delivered instantly

to everyone, anywhere without any reason.

Moreover, with the notes will help the student to make quick revision and practices
for batter understanding. This application hopes can replace traditional face-to-face
learning. This application also hopes to be the useful application to the student

especially for standard 6 for their UPSR examination.

1.7 Conclusion
This chapter is the introduction of the learning management system for mobile

device. It illustrates and explains the overall background, problem statement, objectives,

scope and the project significance of Learning Management System for Mobile Device.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



To reiterate, the aim for developing this application is to ensure that primary
school student standard 6 to be well prepared for their UPSR examination that applies
accelerated learning techniques such as revision and practices by viewing notes provided

in this system.
In the next chapter, all related literature will be review and determine. Literature

review is importance to ensure the project is in a right track which refer to previous and

future similar researches that have done worldwide.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER1II

LITERATURE REVIEW AND PROJECT METHODOLOGY

2.1 Introduction

In this chapter we will discuss about literature review, fact and finding and project
methodology in order to study and understand the existing system which is the fact later

will be use as a guidance to develop the application which is focus on mobile learning.

2.2 Facts and Findings

The traditional education is made in classrooms where the teacher presents the
learning material to a group of students. The educational technology depends mainly on
teacher and the students must physically participate in the learning process. The rapid
growth of information and communication technologies and rising computer knowledge

of the students make possible appearance of these new educational forms.

Mobile learning is a learning using portable technologies, where the focus is on the
technology which is learning across contexts and learning with mobile devices. Other
definition of mobile learning is, learning that happens across locations, or that takes
advantages of learning opportunities offered by portable technologies

(www.wikipedia.com). Besides that, that definition of m-Learning include the ability to

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



learn everywhere at every time without permanent physical connection to cable

networks.

The availability of advanced mobile technologies, such as high bandwidth
infrastructure, wireless technologies, and handheld devices, has started to extend e-
learning towards mobile learning (Sharples, 2000). Learning mobile started on 1970 -
1980 by Alan Kay and colleagues in the Learning Research Group at Xerox Palo Alto
Research Center (PARC). The idea of using computerized mobile devices to support
learning was formally conceptualized a surprisingly long time ago. They propose the
Dynabook as a book-sized computer to run dynamic simulations for learning. Their
interim Dynabook are the first networked workstations as the first serious attempt to
design a computer-mediated mobile learning platform. Although the Dynabook was a
concept, Dynabook prototypes can still be felt today, and will probably be felt for
decades to come. The incredible modern-day legacy of Kay’s work at Xerox Paolo-Alto
Research Labs (PARC) includes:

e the development of personal computers

e object-oriented languages and programming generally

e the development of graphical user interfaces

e the object-oriented Smalltalk programming language (today the underlying
programming language of countless applications, including current ground-
breaking educational platforms such as Edusim, a virtual world application in
Croquet [which was also co-founded by Kay])

e The One Laptop per Child initiative (with which Alan Kay was actively
involved, and which utilizes the Smalltalk language and many of Kay’s original

ideas for computer-based learning).

In 1990, Universities in Europe and Asia develop and evaluate mobile learning for
students. Palm Corporation had offers to universities and companies who create and test
the use of mobile learning on the PalmOS platform. The year 2000, The European

Commission funds the major multi-national MOBIlearn and M-Learning projects. They

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



	Untitled



