# LEARNING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR MOBILE DEVICE (LMS)

## AINI FATHILLAH BINTI HASSAN

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Bachelor of Computer Science (Software Development)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
2008

# BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS TESIS\*

JUDUL : <u>LEARNIN</u>	IG MANAGEMENT SY	YSTEM FOR MOBILE DEVICE (LMS)			
SESI PENGAJIAN	: 2008/2009	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Saya AINI FATHII	LAH BINTI HASSAN				
*	(HURUF E	BESAR)			
Mengaku membenark Fakulti Teknologi Ma berikut:	an tesis (PSM/Sarjana/Dol klumat dan Komunikasi d	ktor Falsafah) ini disimpan di Perpustakaan engan syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti			
2. Perpusta membuat	membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.				
membuat tinggi.					
	_ SULIT	(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau kepentingn Malaysia seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972)			
	_ TERHAD	(Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan)			
	_ TIDAK TERHAD				
aft	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	J-l-			
(TANDATANGAN	PENULIS)	(TANDATANGAN PENYELIA)			
Alamat Tetap: 29,L0	ORONG BUKIT	PN HURAZLINA BT MOHD SANUS			
SET	ONGKOL 73,TAMAN	Nama Penyelia			
LKN	NP 25200	- 101 18			
KUA Tarikh :23/6/0	ANTAN,PAHANG.	Tarikh : 23/6/08			
CATATAN: * To ** Ji berku	ka tesis ini SULIT atau TE	Laporan Akhir Project Sarjana Muda (PSM) ERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak			

# **DECLARATION**

# I hereby declare that this project report entitled LEARNING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR MOBILE DEVICE

is written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized without citations.

STUDENT : \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: 23/6/0

(AINI FATHILLAH BINTI HASSAN)

SUPERVISOR : \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: 23/6/08

(PN NURAZLINA BT MOHD SANUSI)

# **DEDICATION**

To my beloved parent and siblings.

To my supportive friends.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

## Bismillahirahmanirrahim

Praise to Allah for giving me strength and patience to complete the Projek Sarjana Muda. Special thanks and appreciation to my beloved parents Haji Hassan Bin Othman and Hajah Wan Munaini Bt Wan Ali which always pray and supporting me. I also would like to express gratitude to my project supervisor Pn Nurazlina Bt Mohd Sanusi for guiding me through the completion of this project and for those who involved in contributing something meaningful during this project.

#### **ABSTRACT**

Learning Management System (LMS) was developed which based on the current scenario in online tutoring. This application is limit to the stage of viewing notes and answering short questions by student and process of adding, updating or deleting notes by admin. The objective of this application development is to allow the student to view notes and answering short questions related to Science through mobile device. Beside that, it aims to assist student in the development and achievement of life-long learning. Object-oriented approach is used as a project methodology for this project. The Rational Unified Process is chosen to aid in this application development based on the capabilities of this approach in smoothing the object-oriented software development process. Tools that are used in developing this application such as Sun Wireless Toolkit 2.5.1, Apache Tomcat as web server and MySQL as the database. The expected result from this application is to help students to do quick revision in their study.

#### **ABSTRAK**

Learning Management System (LMS) for Mobile Device dibangunkan berdasarkan situasi terkini pembelajaran atas talian. Aplikasi yang dibangunkan ini menyediakan nota serta soalan pendek untuk kemudahan pelajar dan proses menambah, membuang serta mengemaskini dilakukan oleh pengurus sistem. Objektif aplikasi ini adalah untuk memudahkan pelajar membaca nota serta menjawab soalan berdasarkan matapelajaran Sains menerusi telefon bimbit. Selain itu, aplikasi ini dapat membantu pelajar untuk menimba ilmu tanpa mengira tempat dan masa. Pendekatan berorientasikan objek digunakan bagi aplikasi ini. Rational Unified Process dipilih bagi membangunkan aplikasi ini berdasarkan kebolehan pendekatan tersebut dalam kaedah pembangunan sistem berorientasikan objek. Perkakasan yang digunakan seperti Sun Wireless Toolkit 2.5.1, Apache Tomcat sebagai web server dan MySQL sebagai pangkalan data. Hasil daripada pembangunan projek ini, diharapkan ia dapat membantu pelajar membuat ulangkaji dengan cepat dan mudah.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	<b>SUBJECT</b>		PAGE
	DECLARA	TION	i
	DEDICATI	ION	**
	ACKNOW	LEDGMENTS	iii
	ABSTRAC	Т	iv
	ABSTRAK		$\mathbf{v}$
	TABLE OF	CONTENTS	vi
	LIST OF T	ABLES	X
	LIST OF F	IGURES	xii
	LIST OF A	BBREVIATIONS	xiv
	LIST OF A	APPENDICES	xv
CHAPTER I	INTRODU	CTION	
	1.1 Proj	ject Background	1
	1.2 Prol	blem Statement	2
	1.3 Obj	ective	2

	1.4	Scope	3
	1.5	Project Significance	4
	1.6	Expected Output	4
	1.7	Conclusion	4
CHAPTER II	LITE	ERATURE REVIEW AND PROJECT METHODO	LOGY
	2.1	Introduction	6
	2.2	Facts and Findings	6
		2.2.1 Domain	12
		2.2.2 Existing System	12
		2.2.3 Technique	14
	2.3	Project Methodology	16
	2.4	Project Requirements	19
		2.4.1 Software Requirements	19
		2.4.2 Hardware Requirements	19
		2.4.3 Other Requirements	20
	2.5	Project Schedule and Milestone	20
	2.6	Conclusion	21
CHAPTER III	ANA	ALYSIS	
	3.1	Introduction	22
	3.2	Problem Analysis	23
	3.3	Requirement Analysis	25
		3.3.1 Data Requirement	25
		3.3.2 Functional Requirement	26
		3.3.3 Non-functional Requirement	29
		3.3.4 Other Requirement	30
	3.4	Conclusion	32

<b>CHAPTER IV</b>	DES!	<b>IGN</b>			
	4.1	Introdu	ıction		33
	4.2	High-L	evel Des	sign	34
		4.2.1	System .	Architecture	34
		4.2.2	User Int	terface	36
		4	4.2.2.1	Navigation Design	36
		4	4.2.2.2	Input Design	37
		4	4.2.2.3	Output Design	39
		4.2.3	Concep	tual and Logical Database Design	39
	4.3	Detaile	d Desig	n	42
		4.3.1	Softwar	re Design	42
		4.3.2	Physica	l Database Design	44
	4.4	Conclu	sion		45
CHAPTER V	IMP	LEMENT	CATION	N	
	5.1	Introdu	uction		46
	5.2	Softwa	re Deve	lopment Environment Setup	46
	5.3	Softwa	re Conf	iguration Management	47
		5.3.1	Configu	iration Environment Setup	47
		5.3.2	Version	Control Procedure	48
	5.4	Implen	nentatio	on Status	48
	5.5	Conclu	sion		50
CVI A PETER AVI	me c	TING			
CHAPTER VI		TING	4.		51
	6.1	Introd			
	6.2	Test Pl			51
		ži.		rganization	52
				nvironment	52
		6.2.3	Test Sc	hedule	53

			IX
	6.3	Test Strategy	54
		6.3.1 Classes of Tests	55
	6.4	Test Design	55
		6.4.1 Test Description	55
		6.4.2 Test Data	59
	6.5	Test Result and Analysis	61
	6.6	Conclusion	61
CHAPTER VII	PRO	JECT CONCLUSION	
	7.1	Observation on Weaknesses and Strengths	62
	7.2	Propositions for Improvement	63
	7.3	Contribution	64
	7.4	Conclusion	64
			65
REFERENCES			03
BIBLIOGRAPH	Y		67
APPENDICES			68

# LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGI
2.1	Project Schedule and Milestone	21
3.1	Data Model for Note Table	26
3.2	Data Model for assessment table	26
3.3	Use case Specification of Make Chapter Selection	29
3.4	Use case Specification of Make Question selection	72
3.5	Use case Specification of View Notes	72
3.6	Use case Specification of Add Notes	73
3.7	Use case Specification of Update Notes	73
3.8	Use case Specification of Delete Notes	74
3.9	Software Requirements	30
3.10	Hardware Requirements	32
4.1	Input design for admin login interface features	37
4.2	Input design for add/delete/update notes interface features	38
4.3	Output design view notes interface features	39
4.4	Admin Table	41
4.5	Note Table	41
4.6	Operation for View Note	42
4.7	Operation for LMS Engine	43

4.8	Operation for Admin Screen	44
4.9	Physical database for admin table	45
4.10	Physical database for note table	45
5.1	Version procedure for LMS	48
5.2	User Interface Design And Navigation Module	49
5.3	Implementation status for database module	49
5.4	Implementation for student module	49
= =	Implementation for Admin module	50

# LIST OF FIGURE

DIAGRAM	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	The percentage of advantages based on survey	9
2.2	The percentage of disadvantages based on survey	10
2.3	The RUP phase model	17
3.1	One -to-one tutoring online scenario	23
3.2	Business flow of current tutoring online system	24
3.3	<b>Business flow of Learning Management System</b>	25
3.4	Use case System	28
4.1	System architecture of LMS.	34
4.2	Sequence Diagram for Make Chapter Selection	35
4.3	Sequence Diagram for Make Question Selection	76
4.4	Sequence Diagram for Viewing Note	76
4.5	Sequence Diagram for Add/Update Notes	77
4.6	Sequence Diagram for Delete Notes	78
4.7	Class Diagram	74
4.8	Navigation Design (Site Map)	36
4.9	Login Interface	37
4.10	Add Interface	38
4.11	Entity Relationship Diagram	40

5.1	System architecture and implementation	47
5.2	New Project	82
5.3	Open Project	82
5.4	Setting for Project Created	83

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

LMS - Learning Management System

PDA - Personal Digital Assistant

UPSR - Ujian Penilaian Sekolah Rendah

WAP - Wireless Application Protocol

RUP - Rational Unified Process

CLDC - Connected Limited Device Configuration

MIDP - Mobile Information Device Profile

JSP - Java Server Pages

OOAD - Object Oriented Analysis Design

ERD - Entity Relationship Diagram

# LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGE
A	Gantt Chart	70
В	Use Case Specification	71
C	Sequence Diagram	75
D	Class Diagram	79
E	Configuration	81
F	User Manual	84

#### CHAPTER 1

#### INTRODUCTION

## 1.1 Project Background

Learning Management System for Mobile Device (LMS) is a comprehensive and affordable system that combines content and tools which can replace aspect of traditional face-to-face instruction. LMS are a web application based to facilitate anytime, any place access to learning content. The mobile courseware for learning is a method that applies accelerated learning techniques such as revision and practices while preparing the UPSR examination.

These accelerated learning techniques will help the user especially the primary school student to do quick revision on their study. For this project, it will be applied to the Science subject taken by primary student standard 6. This Learning Management System for Mobile Device is one of the advanced web based applications that will be developed to allow user to access Science subject from that website through the mobile device.

The entire user from standard 6 can view notes from this portal by using mobile device or PDA's. This is the new technique or initiative for students to study at any place, anytime, anywhere without having any reference books.

#### 1.2 Problem Statement

- Based on the traditional approach which is face-two-face instruction make students feel bored day by day. They are preferred to use sophisticated technology or device to make revision compared to the traditional approach.
- This project will help them to make a quickly revision and practices through the mobile device.
- Other common problem is student have to bring along their reference book whenever they need to do some revision or practices.

# 1.3 Objectives

The objectives to develop this project are:

- To allow the student to view notes related to Science through mobile device.
- To develop course catalog that contains Science subject that divide subject into several chapter related to it.
- To create a mobility system portable anywhere and anytime.

#### 1.4 Scope

The scope of the Learning Management System can be determined from various aspects of categories. With the scope of this system is systematically classified as the sub chapters below.

# 1.4.1 Scope of System Functionalities

The main functions of this system include:

#### View Note

Divide Science subject into several chapters related to it.

#### Admin Module

Admin add, update and delete notes.

# 1.4.2 Scope of System User

The users of this system include:

#### School student standard 6

They can do quick revision on their study without face-to-face instruction by view notes provided and answer some short question provided.

#### Administrator

They can add, update and delete notes.

## 1.5 Project Significant

This project will give benefit to the users especially for the primary schools students who are prepared for UPSR examination. All students standard 6 can do revision from mobile anytime, anyplace and anywhere. Besides this, mobile learning technique will help the users to make a fast revision and practices while preparing the UPSR examination. This technique will make them better understanding the subject in UPSR examination. This mobile learning management system also helps the users to save their time and they can access that application they want.

## 1.6 Expected Output

For this learning management system for mobile device the expected output will help the users to have knowledge through the hand phones at anyplace without bring their reference books. Knowledge and learning process can now be delivered instantly to everyone, anywhere without any reason.

Moreover, with the notes will help the student to make quick revision and practices for batter understanding. This application hopes can replace traditional face-to-face learning. This application also hopes to be the useful application to the student especially for standard 6 for their UPSR examination.

#### 1.7 Conclusion

This chapter is the introduction of the learning management system for mobile device. It illustrates and explains the overall background, problem statement, objectives, scope and the project significance of Learning Management System for Mobile Device.

To reiterate, the aim for developing this application is to ensure that primary school student standard 6 to be well prepared for their UPSR examination that applies accelerated learning techniques such as revision and practices by viewing notes provided in this system.

In the next chapter, all related literature will be review and determine. Literature review is importance to ensure the project is in a right track which refer to previous and future similar researches that have done worldwide.

#### **CHAPTER II**

#### LITERATURE REVIEW AND PROJECT METHODOLOGY

#### 2.1 Introduction

In this chapter we will discuss about literature review, fact and finding and project methodology in order to study and understand the existing system which is the fact later will be use as a guidance to develop the application which is focus on mobile learning.

#### 2.2 Facts and Findings

The traditional education is made in classrooms where the teacher presents the learning material to a group of students. The educational technology depends mainly on teacher and the students must physically participate in the learning process. The rapid growth of information and communication technologies and rising computer knowledge of the students make possible appearance of these new educational forms.

Mobile learning is a learning using portable technologies, where the focus is on the technology which is learning across contexts and learning with mobile devices. Other definition of mobile learning is, learning that happens across locations, or that takes advantages of learning opportunities offered by portable technologies (www.wikipedia.com). Besides that, that definition of m-Learning include the ability to

learn everywhere at every time without permanent physical connection to cable networks.

The availability of advanced mobile technologies, such as high bandwidth infrastructure, wireless technologies, and handheld devices, has started to extend elearning towards mobile learning (Sharples, 2000). Learning mobile started on 1970 - 1980 by Alan Kay and colleagues in the Learning Research Group at Xerox Palo Alto Research Center (PARC). The idea of using computerized mobile devices to support learning was formally conceptualized a surprisingly long time ago. They propose the Dynabook as a book-sized computer to run dynamic simulations for learning. Their interim Dynabook are the first networked workstations as the first serious attempt to design a computer-mediated mobile learning platform. Although the Dynabook was a concept, Dynabook prototypes can still be felt today, and will probably be felt for decades to come. The incredible modern-day legacy of Kay's work at Xerox Paolo-Alto Research Labs (PARC) includes:

- the development of personal computers
- object-oriented languages and programming generally
- the development of graphical user interfaces
- the object-oriented Smalltalk programming language (today the underlying programming language of countless applications, including current ground-breaking educational platforms such as Edusim, a virtual world application in Croquet [which was also co-founded by Kay])
- The One Laptop per Child initiative (with which Alan Kay was actively involved, and which utilizes the Smalltalk language and many of Kay's original ideas for computer-based learning).

In 1990, Universities in Europe and Asia develop and evaluate mobile learning for students. Palm Corporation had offers to universities and companies who create and test the use of mobile learning on the PalmOS platform. The year 2000, The European Commission funds the major multi-national MOBIlearn and M-Learning projects. They